

Santosh

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 1397 OF 2025
AND
WRIT PETITION NO. 1398 OF 2025**

SANTOSH
SUBHASH
KULKARNI

Digitally signed by
SANTOSH SUBHASH
KULKARNI
Date: 2025.02.05
10:21:14 +0530

Gurudev Jadhav ...Petitioner

Versus

Pushpaben Somayya and ors. ...Respondents

Mr. S. C. Wakankar, for the Petitioner.

**CORAM: N. J. JAMADAR, J.
DATED: 4th FEBRUARY, 2025**

PC:-

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the petitioner.
2. An arguable question is raised.
3. Issue notice to respondent No.1, for final disposal, returnable on 18th March, 2025.
4. In addition to notice through Court, the petitioner is at liberty to serve respondent No.1 by private service and file an affidavit of service.
5. In the meanwhile, though the Appellate Court may proceed with the stages preparatory to the final hearing of the appeals, the appeals may not be finally heard.

[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]